RESOLUTION NO.

EMERGENCY RESOLUTION IMPLIMENTING A TOWN OF MILLS EMERGENCY COVID 19 POLICY

WHEREAS, The COVID 19 Virus (SARS-CoV-2) has caused a global pandemic which is impacting Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, Various agencies and departments of the United States, the State of Wyoming and Natrona County, Wyoming have regarded and threated the pandemic as an emergency, and the Town of Mills finds that a genuine public health emergency exists which requires immediate action; and

WHEREAS, The Town Council of the Town of Mills, acting pursuant to its statutory authority and procedures, noticed an Emergency Town Council Meeting to address the topic of promulgating emergency policies and procedures to address the public health emergency posed by the pandemic and COVID 19; and

WHEREAS, The infection rate of COVID 19 and the spread of COVID 19 have reached an all time high for the State of Wyoming and, more particularly, Natrona County, Wyoming, with those infection rates exceeding the rates that existed at the time of the State's most stringent orders earlier in 2020; and

WHEREAS, the State of Wyoming is urging communities to take proactive steps to protect the health and safety of their residents; and

WHEREAS, Natrona County has imposed certain requirements for those working or entering Natrona County's facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mills has an obligation to its employees and residents to be mindful of the public health risks present during the current period and take proactive steps to attempt to protect the health and safety of both its employees and members of the public; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mills desires to provide clarity to its employees and departments on policies and procedures to address the pandemic and to address instances of COVID 19 infections among its employees and COVID 19 contact among its employees; and

WHEREAS, the current situation is developing in an extremely rapid manner which constitutes an emergency and which further demands rapid action

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town of Mills hereby issues and implements those policies set forth in the attached Town of Mills Emergency COVID 19 Policy, with the same to go into effect and to be implemented immediately. Seth Coleman, Mayor

Sara McCarthy, Council

Darla R. Ives, Council

James Hollander, Council

Ronald Wales, Council

ATTESTED:

Christine Trumbull, Town Clerk